
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 31 October 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 September 2017.  
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 28 September 2017 and 5 October 2017.   
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Planning and Licensing Committee - 31 October 2017 

 

5.   Report from the Head of Planning 
 

 Report DCL/17/17 sets out the planning applications that will be 
considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee. 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 26 September 2017 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey (In place of Paul Peacock), 

Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard (Chairman), 
Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Russell Tillson 
and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee and Councillor Paul 

Peacock 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Julian Ling 

(Senior Planning Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

22. Minutes 
 
Subject to the following amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
August 2017 were approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe’s declared interest was in his previous capacity as 
Chairman of Oportunitas and not that he is currently on the Board of 
Oportunitas.   
 

23. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 

24. Report from the Head of Planning 
 
Report DCL/17/13 set out the planning application that was  
considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 26 September 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Y17/0699/SH   111 CANTERBURY ROAD, HAWKINGE, KENT 
 
Retrospective application for the retention of the existing temporary building for 
use in conjunction with the Hawkinge and Rural Children’s Centre.  (Use Class 
D1). 
 
Mr Julian Ling, Senior Planning Officer presented the report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Len Laws and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That temporary planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report by the Head of Planning.   
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 28 September 2017 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Michael Lyons and 

Roger Wilkins 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 

Manager), Nicola Everden (Solicitor), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Wai Tse 
(Environmental Protection Officer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

19. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISE LICENCE AT THE 
C
[...]
remind your 
patrons to respect the neighbours and leave the site quietly.   

 

 Similar signs reminding your patrons to respect the neighbours and 
keep noise down to a minimum must be put up within the 
designated smoking area.   
 

 CCTV operational during the hours of trading.  
 

 External areas to be closed at 23.00hrs. 
 

 No movement of bottles into outside bins after 23:00hrs.  
 
Reasons: To protect the amenities of nearby residential properties and to 
stop unreasonable noise affecting the public.   
 
In addition to the above conditions a further condition has been added as 
follows: 

 

 These conditions will be monitored by Shepway District Council. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 5 October 2017 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Mrs Mary Lawes 

and Russell Tillson 
  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer) and Briony 

Williamson (Licensing Officer) 
  
Others Present:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

21. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

22. Exclusion of the Public 
 

EXEMPT ITEM – Unrestricted Minute  
 
This is an unrestricted minute of a matter which the Sub-Committee resolved 
should be discussed in private on the grounds that it contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 3 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

23. Film Classification 
 
Shepway District Council had been asked to classify a series of video art 
films so that they can be shown at the Silver Screen Cinema in Folkestone. 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is therefore asked to approve the 
recommendations in report DCL/17/14. 
 
Following consideration of the films the Sub-Committee unanimously 
RESOLVED as follows:  
 
1. To receive and note the report DCL/17/14 

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee - 5 October 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

2. To receive the application for Film Classification 
3. To watch the films and set a classification age for them 
 
Film 1 Marble and Drapes: Classification U 
Film 2 The Place Here (X): Classification U 
Film 3 Loch Ness: Classification U 
Film 4 Lulinha and Other Dogs: Classification PG 
Film 5 The Hellish Cycle: Classification 15 
Film 6 The Trial of Superdebthunterbot: Classification 12A 
Film 7 A Glimpse of Common Territory: Classification PG 
Film 8 Carnielli Part 1: Classification U 
Film 9 Carnielli Part 2: Classification U 
Film 10 Welcome to Baltia: Classification 12A 
Film 11 Candel: Classification 12A 
Film 12 Prenuptial Hydra: Classification PG 
Film 13 d.a.n.c.e. f.o.r. y.o.u.r. d.a.d.d.y.: Classification U 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



 
                                                                            DCL/17/17 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

31 October 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING ON APPLICATIONS 
 
 

 
1.  Y17/0754/SH H S JACKSON & SON LTD LYMBRIDGE GREEN  
(Page 13) STOWTING COMMON ASHFORD 
  
 Erection of new B2 metal fabrication/powder coat plant 

building, two storey extension to existing offices and 
extension to existing storage building with associated areas 
of hardstanding and yard, external storage, groundworks, 
fencing and landscaping. 

 
 
2.  Y16/0400/SH LAND ADJOINING 88 MEEHAN ROAD GREATSTONE  
(Page 69) KENT 
  
 Erection of 13 no. Dwellings (including 4 no. Affordable 

Dwellings) with associated gardens, parking, and access. 
 
 
3.  Y17/0886/SH LAND ADJOINING 3 MILLFIELD FOLKESTONE KENT 
(Page 105)  
 Section 73 application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of 

planning permission Y15/1164/SH (Erection of a terrace of 3 
x three-storey town houses) for a change in position of the 
building and a change to the eave detail to Plot C. 

 
 
4.  Y17/0398/SH STEPS CLIFF ROAD HYTHE KENT 
(Page 113)  
 Erection of a dwelling with access and two off-street parking 

spaces. 
 
 
5.  Y17/0888/SH LAND ADJOINING CHURCH AND DWIGHT CAESARS  
(Page 123)  WAY FOLKESTONE KENT 
  
 Erection of 49 industrial units (4562 sqm) and 2 office blocks 

(1240 sqm), together with the construction of the industrial 
estate road and parking and turning areas and landscaping 
throughout the site being details pursuant to outline planning 
permission Y13/0024/SH (details relating to appearance, 
layout, scale and landscaping). 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
Application No: Y17/0754/SH 
 
Location of Site: H S Jackson & Son Ltd Lymbridge Green Stowting 

Common Ashford 
  
Development: Erection of new B2 metal fabrication/powder coat 

plant building, two storey extension to existing offices 
and extension to existing storage building with 
associated areas of hardstanding and yard, external 
storage, groundworks, fencing and landscaping. 

 
Applicant: H S Jackson & Son Ltd 

Lymbridge Green 
Stowting Common 
Ashford 
Kent 
TN25 6BN 
 

Agent: Mr Matthew Blythin 
Eclipse House 
Eclipse Park 
Sittingbourne Road 
Maidstone 
ME14 3EN 
 

Date Valid: 10.07.17  
 
Expiry Date: 07.11.17  
 
Date of Committee:  31.10.17 
 
Officer Contact:    Mrs Wendy Simpson 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report. 

  
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This proposal seeks planning permission for : 

 
- the erection of new B2 metal fabrication/powder coat plant building within 

the field to the rear of the site; 
- the creation of an access road between the front and rear parts of the site; 
- creation of turning, loading/unloading and outside storage around the new 

B2 building; 
- fencing, bunding, land level changes, gabion retaining wall and landscape 

works to the rear part of the site; 
- erection of a two storey extension to existing office building; 
- ere
[...]
construction of new B2 metal fabrication/powder 
coat plant building, two storey extension to existing offices and extension 
to existing storage building with associated areas of hardstanding and 
yard, external storage, groundworks, fencing and landscaping. However 
the report only relates to a subset of the site, namely the extension of 
the fencing site to the east where the new metal fabrication / powder 
coating plant building is proposed. The other elements of the 
application are situated within the current industrial site boundary. The 
document has been reviewed in the context of Shepway's standard land 
contamination planning condition which is split into five sections as set 
out below: 

1. Desk Study and Conceptual Model. 

2. Intrusive Site Investigation and Risk Assessment; 

3. Remedial Strategy and Verification Plan; 

4. Verification Report; and 

Page 31



  

5. Contamination Discovery Strategy. 

The condition should be implemented in a phased manner; with each 
phase only required should a potential risk be identified by the preceding 
phase. Information has been submitted with regard to parts 1 and 2 of the 
condition. 

The report sets out the findings of a site walkover, site history, geo-
environmental setting, current site status and sets out a conceptual model 
and risk assessment. Intrusive investigations undertaken for geotechnical 
and contamination assessment purposes are also presented in the report 
with comparison of contaminant concentrations against risk-based screening 
levels protective of health in a commercial/industrial setting. 

Merebrook consider the report to be generally of a suitable scope and 
standard, although it is noted that the lab testing highlights inappropriate 
sample containers and long hold times prior to analysis. No significant field 
evidence of contamination was noted and laboratory testing did not identify 
any significant contamination in the context of the development proposals. 
No remediation is 
[...]
ent. 
 
28. The Class B2 use building and land within Area B as shown on 
drawing 16.134.10 rev P2 together with the new building extensions hereby 
permitted within Area A, as shown on drawing 16.134.10 rev P2, shall only 
be used in association with HS Jackson and Son (Fencing) Ltd. 
 
Reason: In granting permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard 
to the special circumstances of the case and wishes to have the opportunity 
of exercising control over any subsequent use in the event of changes to 
operations on the site to allow for the Local Planning Authority to ensure 
vehicle movements are appropriate should another occupier operate from 
the whole or part of the site. 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 

Page 66



  

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Application No: Y16/0400/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land Adjoining 88 Meehan Road Greatstone Kent 
  
Development: Erection of 13 No. dwellings (including 4 No. 

affordable dwellings) with associated gardens, 
parking, and access. 

 
Applicant: Mr Michael Barr 

 
Agent: Kingsley Hughes 

Designscape Consultancy Limited 
1A The Landway 
Bearsted 
Maidstone 
ME14 4BD 
 

Date Valid: 17.06.16  
 
Expiry Date: 16.09.16  
 
Date of Committee:  31.10.17 
 
Officer Contact:    Ms Claire Dethier 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and the signing of a section 106 
agreement in respect of affordable housing, translocation of reptiles/ 
agreement to not develop the receptor site, primary school contributions 
and library book stock, with delegated authority given to the Head of 
Planning to agree the wording of the legal agreement. 

 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.0 The proposal is a full application for the erection of thirteen dwellings 

(including four affordable dwellings) with associated parking, access and 
gardens. The dwellings have been designed to face into the site and would 
be arranged either si
[...]
tails. 

 
Reason: 
In the interests of visual amenity and the amenity of residents in accordance with 
policies SD1 and BE1 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review. 

Page 101



 

 

 
22. Ground finished floor levels for all living accommodation shall be set a 

minimum of 300mm above existing ground level and shall be 
retained as such at all times and there shall be no sleeping 
accommodation at ground floor in any of the dwellings hereby 
permitted. 

 

Reason:  

To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and prevent 
risk to life.  
 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 

Page 102



 

 
 Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/0886/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land Adjoining 3 Millfield Folkestone Kent 
  
Development: Section 73 application to vary condition 2 (approved 

plans) of planning permission Y15/1164/SH (Erection 
of a terrace of 3 x three-storey town houses) for a 
change in position of the building and a change to the 
eave detail to Plot C. 

 
Applicant: Mrs Nola Yarney 

The Mount 
The Riviera  
Sandgate 
Folkestone  
CT20 3AD 
 

Agent: Mr Matthew Gerlack 
KUDOS Architectural Design & Surveying 
38 Osborne Road 
Broadstairs 
CT10 2AE 
 

Date Valid: 15.08.17  
 
Expiry Date: 10.10.17  
 
Date of Committee:  31.10.17 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
a)    That planning permission be refused for the reason set out at the 

end of this report. 
 

b) (1)   That an enforcement notice be served requiring the building to be 
demolished. 
 

 (2)       That the period of compliance be 3 (three) months. 
 

 (3) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to serve 
a stop notice requiring work on the unauthorised development to 
cease immediately if work recommences. 
 

 (4) That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to 
take such steps as are necessary, including legal proceedings to 
secure compliance with the Notices. 
 

 (5) That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
determine the exact wording of the Notices. 
 

Page 105



1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Following a complaint during the construction of the development granted 

planning permission under Y15/1164/SH, it became apparent during a visit 
to the site that the building was being built closer to the neighbouring 
property No.3 Millfield than was shown on the approved plans. 
 

1.2 This application seeks planning permission to vary condition 2 (approved 
plans) of planning permission Y15/1164/SH which was for the erection of a 
terrace of 3 x three-storey town houses, in order to allow the development to 
be retained as constructed.  The changes involve: 
 

 The building being positioned closer to the neighbouring property 
No.3 Millfield, resulting in a separation distance of 22.5cm from the 
side of the building and the neighbouring cladding to the front and a 
separation distance of 29cm to the rear. It appears from the plans 
approved under the previous planning permission and from those 
now submitted, that the whole building has been moved over within 
the site so it is further away from the north east boundary of the site 
and closer to the property to the south west. 
 

 The eaves to Plot C on the south west elevation have been reduced 
in length. This is because, due to the change in position of the 
building, when the eaves were constructed as shown on the 
approved plans they overhung the boundary with No. 3 Millfield. They 
have now been reduced in length so that they no longer overhang the 
boundary with 3 Millfield and the plans now submitted reflect this. 

  
 

2.0 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
2.1 The application site is located at the north eastern end of Millfield, a 

predominantly residential street within the settlement boundary of 
Folkestone. To the north-east of the application site is a three-storey 
building used as a nursery, with a maisonette above (33 Cheriton Road). To 
the south
[...]
iately if work recommences. 
 

 (4)  That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to take 
such steps as are necessary, including legal proceedings to secure 
compliance with the Notices. 
 

 (5) That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to determine 
the exact wording of the Notices. 

 
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 

Page 111



 

Page 112



Application No: Y17/0398/SH 
 
Location of Site: Steps Cliff Road Hythe Kent 
  
Development: Erection of a dwelling with access and two off-street 

parking spaces. 
 
Applicant: Mr Paul Kopik 

Steps 
Cliff Road 
Hythe 
Kent 
CT21 5XW 
 

Agent: Mr Mike Simmonds 
Kent Planning 
18 Sene Park 
Hythe 
CT21 5XB 
 

Date Valid: 14.07.17  
 
Expiry Date: 08.09.17  
 
Date of Committee:  31.10.17 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report. 

  
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a detached dwelling to 

the rear garden of the existing residential dwelling, Steps, which is accessed 
via Cliff Road to the south.   
 

1.2 The proposed dwelling is a two-storey, modern design, with white render to 
the elevations, PV panels to the roof, which would have a mono-pitched roof 
to the rear (south), a flat roof element in the middle and a dual-pitched 
element to the front (north), and aluminium windows and doors.  The 
elevation facing Naildown Road to the north would appear single-storey as a 
consequence of the northern side of the property being set partially into the 
hillside, with the ground made up in front of the dwelling to provide access 
whilst the rear of the proposed dwelling would appear as the full two-storeys.  
 

1.3 During the process of this application the scheme has been amended to 
include a cantilevered covered porch to the front of the dwelling and the 
driveway has been amended to include a turning area within the site so t
[...]
re.  

9.  Tree protection measures. 

10.  Ridge height, existing and proposed ground levels and finished floor levels in 
relation to neighbouring buildings. 

 
  
Decision of Committee 

Page 120



 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/0888/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land Adjoining Church and Dwight Caesars Way 

Folkestone Kent 
  
Development: Erection of 49 industrial units (4562 sqm) and 2 office 

blocks (1240 sqm), together with the construction of 
the industrial estate road and parking and turning 
areas and landscaping throughout the site being 
details pursuant to outline planning permission 
Y13/0024/SH (details relating to appearance, layout, 
scale and landscaping). 

 
Applicant: Mr Andy Jarrett 

Shepway District Council 
Strategic Development Projects 
Castle Hill Avenue 
Folkestone 
CT20 2QY 
 

Agent: Mr Lian Kaczykowski 
Shepway District Council 
Civic Centre  
Castle Hill Avenue 
Folkestone 
CT20 2QY 
 

Date Valid: 31.07.17  
 
Expiry Date: 30.10.17  
 
Date of Committee:  31.10.17 
 
Officer Contact:    Mr Julian Ling 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to approve the reserved matters details subject to additional 
landscaping details being acceptable and the conditions set out at the end 
of the report.  

  
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application is a details pursuant application for the reserved matters of 

appearance, layout and scale for outline application Y13/0024/SH for the 
erection of 49 industrial units (4562 sqm) and 2 office blocks (1240 sqm), 
together with the construction of the industrial estate road and parking and 
turning areas and landscaping throughout the site. Access has already been 
approved at outline stage and would be a single access road off Caesars 
Way to the east. The reserved matters of appearance, layout and scale for 
the residential part of the outline permission for the construction of 77 
dwellinghouses, construction o
[...]
ble. Instead it is proposed to discharge 
the surface water into the local public combined sewer by gravity at a 
controlled rate, where attenuation storage to be provided in the form of 
oversized pipes and other means such as permeable pavements and 
storage crates which in principle has been agreed. As such it is considered 
that the drainage is being suitably addressed which would not constrain this 
development and is acceptable.  

 
8.21 All other issues regarding archaeology, contamination, ecology and working 

hours are being addressed under the outline application and conditions and 
section 106 agreement and not required to be considered under this 
development proposal.  

  
Human Rights 
 
8.22 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention 

on Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are 

Page 138



relevant are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course 
of action is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two 
articles are qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the 
individual against the interests of society and must be satisfied that any 
interference with an individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having 
regard to the previous paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that 
there is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

 
8.23 This application is reported to Committee owing to the Council being the 

applicant and freeholder of the land.  

  
  
9.0 SUMMARY 
 
9.1 This application is a details pursuant application for the reserved matters of 

appearance, layout and scale for outline application Y13/0024/SH for the 
erection of 49 industrial units (4562 sqm) and 2 office blocks (1240 sqm), 
together with the construction of the industrial estate road and parking and 
turning areas and landscaping throughout the site. 

 
9.2  It is considered that the development of the commercial part of the site is 

considered acceptable visually within the built environment and would be a 
vast improvement compared to its empty appearance of the site that makes 
a negative contribution to the area. The layout is acceptable providing easy 
access to the units with suitable parking and turning facilities. The scale of 
the buildings is acceptable that would not be unduly large and suitable for 
commercial and industrial use and the contemporary and modern 
appearance is also considered acceptable that would interrelate well with the 
neighbouring Shearway Business Park and the proposed new dwellings. The 
development is acceptable in highways terms where the layout allows for 
easy access and an acceptable level of parking for cars and HGV has been 
proposed. The development is also considered to safeguard existing nearby 
and future resident’s amenities.  

 
9.3 The landscaping plan is broadly considered acceptable that would retain 

existing landscaping features and proposes extensive new planting using 
locally native species where possible. However insufficient details have been 
submitted at this stage and further detailed information is still required.  The 
application is therefore recommended for approval subject to further 
information being submitted and the conditions set out below.  

 
  

10.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 4.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

Page 139



 
RECOMMENDATION – That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to approve the reserved matters detail subject to additional 
landscaping details being acceptable and the conditions set out at the end 
of the report. 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans.  

  

 Reason: 

 For the avoidance of doubt and in order to ensure the satisfactory 

[...]
Ingles Manor/Jointon 

Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 

as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 31 OCTOBER 2017 

 
Declarations of Lobbying 
 
Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
 
  
 
Y17/0754/SH Jacksons  .........................  
 
  
 
Y16/0400/SH Meehan Road  .........................  
 
  
 
Y17/0886/SH Millfield  .........................  
 
 
 
Y17/0398/SH Steps                                                                   ………………… 
 
 
 
Y17/0888/SH Land adj Church & Dwight                                  ………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes 5 Oct 2017

	5 Report from the Head of Planning
	1  17-0754 - Jacksons - WS final
	2  16-0400 - Land Adj 88 Meehan Road - Final
	3  17-0886 - Land Adj 3 Millfield - Final
	4  17-0398 - Steps - LD Final
	5  17-0888 - Church and Dwight - Final
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 31 October 2017 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, Michael Lyons, 
Philip Martin, Ian Meyers (In place of Miss Susie Govett), 
Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, Russell Tillson and 
Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett and Councillor Mrs Jennifer 

Hollingsbee 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Louise Daniels 

(Senior Planning Officer), Claire Dethier (Development 
Management Team Leader), Ben Geering (Head of 
Planning), Julian Ling (Senior Planning Officer) and 
Wendy Simpson (Senior Planning Officer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

25. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

26. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.   
 

27. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2017 and 5 October 2017 
were approved and signed by the Chairman.   
 

28. Report from the Head of Planning 
 
Report DCL/17/17 sets out the planning applications that will be considered by 
the Planning and Licensing Committee.   
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 31 October 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

Y17/0754/SH    H S JACKSON & SON LTD LYMBRIDGE GREEN            
STOWTING COMMON ASHFORD 

 
Erection of new B2 metal fabrication/powder coat plant building, two storey  
Extension to existing offices and extension to existing storage building with 
associated areas of hardstanding and yard, external storage, groundworks, 
fencing and landscaping.   
 
Wendy Simpson, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report. 
 
Mr George Grant, local resident, spoke against the application 
Mr Richard Stafford, on behalf of Stowting Parish Meeting, spoke against the 
application.   
Mr Peter Jackson, applicant, spoke on the application.   
 
Councillors requested an informative be included within the decision notice 
stating that the applicant consider alternative access arrangements should any 
future planning applications be submitted. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and as part of the supplementary information and an 
additional condition relating to the relocation of gas tanks and 
amendment to the condition relating to external lighting to require it to be 
turned off outside of operating hours. 
 
  
 (Voting: For 7; Against 3; Abstentions 1) 
 
   
Y16/0400/SH    LAND ADJOINING 88 MEEHAN ROAD GREATSTONE KENT 
 
Erection of 13 no. Dwellings (including 4 no. Affordable Dwellings) with 
associated gardens, parking and access.   
 
Claire Dethier, Development Management Team Leader, presented the report.  
She advised members that part of the recommendation had been amended to 
read: 
 
 ‘with delegated authority given to the Head of Planning to finalise KCC 
developer contributions and to agree the wording of the legal agreement.’   
 
Mr Peter White, local resident, spoke against the application.   
Mr Kingsley Hughes, applicant’s agent spoke on the application.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Alan Ewart-James and  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 31 October 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report and the signing of a section 106 agreement in 
respect of affordable housing, translocation of reptiles/agreement to not 
develop the receptor site, with delegated authority given to the Head of 
Planning to finalise KCC developer contributions and to agree the 
wording of the legal agreement.   
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 3; Abstentions 1) 
 
Councillors Ian Meyers and Mrs Mary Lawes asked for a record of their vote 
against approval of this application be noted. 
 
 
Y17/0886/SH   LAND ADJOINING 3 MILLFIELD FOLKESTONE KENT 
 
Section 73 application to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission Y15/1164/SH (Erection of a terrace of 3 x three storey town houses) 
for a change in position of the building and a change of the eave detail to Plot 
C.   
 
This application was deferred. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
Y17/0398/SH     STEPS CLIFF ROAD HYTHE KENT 
 
Erection of a dwelling with access and two off-street parking spaces.   
 
Louise Daniels, Senior Planning Officer, presented this report.   
 
Mr Ewan McCauley, local resident, spoke against the application  
Mr Paul Kopik, applicant, spoke on the application.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Alan Ewart-James 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report with delegated authority given to the Head of 
Planning to approve subject to receipt of amended plans for the proposed 
side elevations.    
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 31 October 2017 
 
 

 
 

 

Y17/0888/SH    LAND ADJOINING CHURCH AND DWIGHT CAESARS WAY 
FOLKESTONE KENT 

 
Erection of 49 industrial units (4562 sqm) and two office blocks (1240 sqm), 
together with the construction of the industrial estate road and parking and 
turning areas and landscaping throughout the site being details pursuant to 
outline planning permission Y13/0024/SH (details relating to appearance, 
layout, scale and landscaping).   
 
Mr Julian Ling, Senior Planning Officer, presented the report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to approve the 
reserved matters details subject to additional landscaping details being 
acceptable and the conditions set out at the end of the report.   
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 1; Abstentions1)  
 


